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LETTER REGARDING THE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF CLASS 1
MODIFICATION NSB KINGS BAY GA

2/13/1981
U S EPA REGION IV



* 
; 

>Jf- 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
3 

REGION IV 
*a OpcJlC 

345 COURTLANO STREET. NE. 

ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30365 31547.000 
h 19.o2.oo.ooo7 

m 0 la! 
4kD-RCRAFFB 

CERTIFIED MAIL - 
@pLLS - 6St 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

J.A. Nuerenberger, Captain 
Commanding Officer 
Naval Submarine Base 
Kings Bay, Georgia 31547-5000 

RE: Acknowledgement of Receipt of Class 1 Permit Modification 
Kings Bay Naval Submarine Base, Georgia 
EPA I.D. Number GA4 170 090 001 

Dear Captain Nuerenberger: 

This office is in receipt of your notice of Class 1 Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) permit modification, which 
was submitted in response to the March 29, 1990, promulgation of 
the Toxicity Characteristics (TC) rule (55 FR 11798). 

The modification notice is incomplete/inadequate for the 
following reasons: 

1) The submitted information does not clearly indicate that the 
new TC waste codes (i.e., D018-D043) were actually being 
managed at the facility on the effective date of the 
regulation (September 25, 1990). 40 CFR 270.42(g) allows a 
permittee to continue to manage newly listed wastes provided 
he or she was in existence as a hazardous waste facility 
with respect to the newly listed or characterized waste on 
the effective date of the final rule listing or identifying 
the waste. However, if these wastes were not actually being 
managed at that time, and a permittee just wants to add them 
to the permit so they can be handled in the future, then a 
permit modification request pursuant to other applicable 
parts of 40 CFR Part 270.42 should be made to the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Also, it should be 
noted that such a modification may require written approval 
by the Administrator prior to implementation. 

2) Clarification is needed as to whether the new TC waste codes 
(i.e., D018-D043) are associated with waste streams already 
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regulated or are separate, newly regulated waste streams. 
For example, if a waste stream previously managed was only 
characterized as DOOl, but now is considered DO01 and DO18 
because of the new TC rule, only a Class 1 modification is 
necessary to add DO18 to the permit. However, if a waste 
stream containing benzene was not previously otherwise 
regulated, but now is due to the TC rule, it would 
constitute a newly regulated waste stream, and a subsequent 
Class 2 or Class 3 permit modification must also be 
submitted before March 25, 1991. A Class 2 modification is 
necessary if a waste that is newly regulated as hazardous 
under the TC rule is being managed in an existing regulated 
unit or newly regulated, non-land-based unit, and the waste 
will not require additional or different management 
practices from those authorized in the RCRA permit. A Class 
3 permit modification request should be submitted if the 
newly regulated waste is managed in a previously unregulated 
land-based unit or if the waste requires different 
management practices from those specified in the permit. 
The modification notices do not contain sufficient 
information for EPA to determine if a Class 2 or Class 3 
modification is also necessary for your facility. If you 
believe that only a Class 1 modification is necessary, 
please submit written justification of such claim to EPA 
along with the above-requested additional information. The 
justification should include a narrative description of the 
waste management practices employed for the new waste codes, 
particularly as these practices relate to existing permitted 
activities. 

Please submit this requested information to EPA, Region IV 
within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this letter. 

Should you elect to cease waste management operations at any TC 
unit, a closure plan meeting the requirements outlined in 40 CFR 
Part 265 may be submitted in lieu of the Class 2 or Class 3 
modification request. Until the Class 2 or Class 3 modification 
request is approved or denied, or until certified closure of 
affected units is approved, standards set forth in 40 CFR Part 
265 are applicable to any waste management activities that are 
newly regulated as a result of the TC rule. 

Since the State of Georgia is actively seeking authorization 
from EPA to administer and implement the TC rule, it is possible 
that any required Class 2 or Class 3 permit modification would 
be submitted to the State and not EPA. At the time the 
modification request is due, you should contact either the State 
or EPA to determine the status of the authorization process. 
Furthermore, compliance with the EPA permit modification process 
does not shield you from complying with the State requirements 
if and when the State adopts the TC rule into their regulations. 
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* I'f -you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact 
- Mr. Hugh Hazen of my staff at (404) 347-3433. 

Sincerely yours, 

J 
R & Federal Facilities Branch 
Waste Management Division 

cc: Jennifer Kaduck, GA EPD 


